

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1993

HONDA MOTOR CO., LTD.; HONDA R&D CO., LTD.;  
AND AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.

KARL L. OBERG,  
*Respondent.*

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF OREGON*

**BRIEF OF LEGAL HISTORIANS  
DANIEL R. COQUILLETTE, MARK M. HAGER,  
BRUCE H. MANN, AND ARTHUR F. McEVOY  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ARTHUR F. McEVOY III  
American Bar Foundation  
750 North Lake Shore Drive  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 988-6508

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

March 31, 1994

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*. . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . . 2

ARGUMENT . . . . . 4

I. ENGLISH COMMON LAW . . . . . 4

II. AMERICAN COLONIAL PRACTICE . . . . . 9

III. AMERICAN PRACTICE IN THE  
NINETEENTH CENTURY . . . . . 12

A. The Difference Between Punitive Damages in Tort  
Cases and Easily Measured Damages in Other  
Kinds of Cases . . . . . 14

B. Passion and Prejudice Review . . . . . 15

C. Honda's Cases Are Not to the Contrary . . . . . 18

CONCLUSION . . . . . 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Anon.</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. (K.B. 1743) . . . . .	5
<i>Ash v. Ash</i> , 90 Eng. Rep. 526 (K.B. 1701) . . . . .	4
<i>Ashley v. Ashley</i> , 93 Eng. Rep. 1088 (K.B. 1740) . . . . .	5
<i>Barker v. Dixie</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 180 (K.B. 1735-36) . . . . .	5
<i>Barry v. Edmunds</i> , 116 U.S. 550 (1886) . . . . .	12
<i>Bearmore v. Carrington</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 790 (C.P. 1764) . . . . .	3-5
<i>Belknap v. Boston &amp; Maine R.R.</i> , 49 N.H. 358 (1870) . . . . .	19
<i>Berks v. Mason</i> , 96 Eng. Rep. 874 (K.B. 1756) . . . . .	4
<i>Bingham v. Cabot</i> , 3 Dall. 19 (1795) . . . . .	11
<i>Bright v. Eynon</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 365 (K.B. 1769) . . . . .	5
<i>Bruce v. Rawlins</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 934 (C.P. 1770) . . . . .	6
<i>Chambers v. Robinson</i> , 93 Eng. Rep. 787 (K.B. 1726) . . . . .	5
<i>Clark v. Bales</i> , 15 Ark. 452 (1855) . . . . .	17
<i>Coffin v. Coffin</i> , 4 Mass. 1 (1808) . . . . .	11, 16
<i>Coleman v. Southwick</i> , 9 John. 45 (N.Y. 1812) . . . . .	15-16
<i>Collins v. Albany &amp; Schenectady R.R.</i> , 12 Barb. 492 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1852) . . . . .	18
<i>Day v. Woodworth</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 363 (1852) . . . . .	12
<i>Dorsey v. Manlove</i> , 14 Cal. 553 (1860) . . . . .	15
<i>Duberly v. Gunning</i> , 100 Eng. Rep. 1226 (K.B. 1792) . . . . .	7-8
<i>Fabrigas v. Mostyn</i> , 96 Eng. Rep. 549 (C.P. 1774) . . . . .	7, 13
<i>Galloway v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 372 (1943) . . . . .	11
<i>Georgia v. Brailsford</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 1 (1794) . . . . .	11
<i>Gilbert v. Burtenshaw</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 1059 (K.B. 1774) . . . . .	4
<i>Gilreath v. Allen</i> , 32 N.C. (10 Ired.) 67 (1849) . . . . .	15
<i>Grey v. Grant</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 794 (C.P. 1764) . . . . .	6, 13
<i>Guerry v. Kerton</i> , 18 S.C.L. (2 Rich.) 507 (Ct. App. 1846) . . . . .	19
<i>Hanckey v. Trotman</i> , 96 Eng. Rep. 1 (K.B. 1746) . . . . .	5
<i>Hewlett v. Cruchley</i> , 128 Eng. Rep. 696 (K.B. 1813) . . . . .	8-9
<i>Huckle v. Money</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 768 (C.P. 1763) . . . . .	6, 13
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972) . . . . .	11
<i>Leith v. Pope</i> , 96 Eng. Rep. 777 (K.B. 1782) . . . . .	7
<i>Linsley v. Bushnell</i> , 15 Conn. 225 (1842) . . . . .	15
<i>McCarthy v. Miskern</i> , 22 Minn. 90 (1875) . . . . .	19
<i>McWilliams v. Bragg</i> , 3 Wis. 424 (1854) . . . . .	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

Cases:	Page
<i>Merest v. Harvey</i> , 128 Eng. Rep. 761 (C.P. 1814) . . . . .	7
<i>Missouri Pacific R. Co. v. Humes</i> , 115 U.S. 512 (1885) . . . . .	12
<i>New Orleans, J., &amp; Great N.R. Co. v. Hurst</i> , 36 Miss. 660 (1859) . . . . .	12-13
<i>North v. Cates</i> , 5 Ky. 591 (1812) . . . . .	16
<i>People v. Croswell</i> , 3 Johns. Cas. 337 (N.Y. 1804) . . . . .	11
<i>Respass v. Parmer</i> , 2 A.K. Marsh. 365 (Ky. 1820) . . . . .	13
<i>Roe v. Hawkes</i> , 83 Eng. Rep. 316 (K.B. 1663) . . . . .	4
<i>Sampson v. Smith</i> , 15 Mass. 365 (1819) . . . . .	19
<i>Schlencker v. Risley</i> , 4 Ill. 483 (1842) . . . . .	16
<i>Sharpe v. Brice</i> , 96 Eng. Rep. 557 (C.P. 1774) . . . . .	6
<i>Sheik v. Hobson</i> , 64 Iowa 146 (1884) . . . . .	14
<i>Smith v. Huggins</i> , 93 Eng. Rep. 1089 (K.B. 1740) . . . . .	5
<i>Southern Kansas Ry. Co. v. Rice</i> , 38 Kan. 398 (1888) . . . . .	17
<i>Southwick v. Stevens</i> , 10 Johns. 442 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1813) . . . . .	14
<i>Sparf v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 51 (1895) . . . . .	11
<i>Taylor v. Giger</i> , 3 Ky. 586 (1808) . . . . .	16
<i>Thompson v. Morris Canal &amp; Banking Co.</i> , 2 Harr. 480 (N.J. Sup. Ct. 1840) . . . . .	18
<i>Thurston v. Martin</i> , 23 F. Cas. 1189 (1830) . . . . .	17
<i>Tillotson v. Cheetham</i> , 2 Johns. 62 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1806) . . . . .	13
<i>Townsend v. Hughes</i> , 86 Eng. Rep. 994 (C.P. 1677) . . . . .	5
<i>Travis v. Barger</i> , 24 Barb. 614 (N.Y. App. Div. 1857) . . . . .	19
<i>Tullidge v. Wade</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 909 (C.P. 1769) . . . . .	6
<i>Vanzant v. Jones</i> , 3 Dana. 464 (Ky. 1835) . . . . .	16
<i>Walker v. Smith</i> , 4 U.S. (4 Dall.) 389 (1804) . . . . .	17
<i>Whipple v. Cumberland Mfg Co.</i> , 29 F. Cas. 934 (1843) . . . . .	17
<i>Wilford v. Berkeley</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 472 (K.B. 1758) . . . . .	5
<i>Wood v. Gunston</i> , 82 Eng. Rep. 867 (Upper Bench 1655) . . . . .	4
<i>Worster v. Proprietors of Canal Bridge</i> , 33 Mass. 541 (1835) . . . . .	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

Statutes, Rules and Constitutional Provisions:	Page
Fifth Amendment . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment . . . . .	3, 12
Act of Feb. 6, 1889, § 6. . . . .	12
 <b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
Adams' Diary Notes on the Right of Juries, February 12, 1771, in 1 LEGAL PAPERS OF JOHN ADAMS 230 (WROTH & ZOBEL ed. 1965) . . . . .	10
D. GRAHAM, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF NEW TRIALS IN CASES CIVIL AND CRIMINAL (1st ed. 1834) . . . . .	16
Henderson, <i>The Background of the Seventh Amendment</i> , 80 HARV. L. REV. 289 (1966) . . . . .	10
M. HORWITZ, THE TRANSFORMATION OF AMERICAN LAW, 1780-1860 (1977) . . . . .	9, 10
LEAMING & SPICER'S LAWS . . . . .	11
L. MOORE, THE JURY: TOOL OF KINGS, PALLADIUM OF LIBERTY (1973) . . . . .	10
Nelson, <i>The Eighteenth Century Background of John Marshall's Constitutional Jurisprudence</i> , 76 MICH. L. REV. 893 (1978) . . . . .	10
R. PERRY, ed., SOURCES OF OUR LIBERTIES 270 (1959) . . . . .	9
Riggs, <i>Constitutionalizing Punitive Damages: The Limits of Due Process</i> , 52 OHIO ST. L. REV. 859 (1991) . . . . .	10
T. SEDGWICK, A TREATISE ON THE MEASURE OF DAMAGES (1868) . . . . .	13, 15, 17
J.G. SUTHERLAND, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF DAMAGES (1883) . . . . .	14, 16
Wolfram, <i>The Constitutional History of the Seventh Amendment</i> , 57 MINN. L. REV. 639 (1973) . . . . .	10
W. WYCHE, TREATISE ON THE PRACTICE OF NEW YORK IN CIVIL ACTIONS (1794) . . . . .	11
